or if the determination cannot be made on the basis of the plans as submitted, they shall be returned with comments to the city council for revision and resubmission. No bonds shall be issued under this section until the plans for the work to be financed thereby are approved by the metropolitan council.

- Subd. 3. Of any state funds reappropriated to the metropolitan council for use for the acquisition and betterment of regional recreation open space, at least \$1,400,000 shall be used by the council for grants to the city of Saint Paul for the repair, construction, reconstruction, improvement, and rehabilitation of the Como Park zoo.
- Subd. 4. No grant made under this section shall affect the city's ownership of or power to manage and operate the zoo, in a manner consistent with the master plan and policy plan.
- Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. Pursuant to Article XII, Section 2, of the Constitution and section 645.023, it is determined that this act is a special law applicable on its effective date to the metropolitan council and the city of Saint Paul and in the metropolitan area including the counties of Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott, and Washington, and that this act shall become effective without local approval on the day following final enactment.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 437-S.F.No.743

[Coded]

An act relating to health; establishing a health program for pre-school children; providing for payments to school districts; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. [123.701] EDUCATION; PRE-SCHOOL HEALTH SCREENING PROGRAM; STATEMENT OF PURPOSE. The legislature finds that early detection of children's health and developmental problems can reduce their later need for costly care, minimize their physical and educational handicaps, and aid in their rehabilitation. The purpose of this act is to assist parents and communities in improving the health of Minnesota children and in planning educational and health programs.
- Sec. 2. [123,702] SCHOOL BOARD RESPONSIBILITIES. Subdivision 1. Every school board shall provide for a voluntary health and developmental screening program for children once before entering kindergarten; provided, this section shall not be construed to require school boards to screen children who enter kindergarten during fiscal year 1978. This screening program shall be established either by one board, by two or more boards acting in cooperation, by educational cooperative service units, by early childhood and family education programs, or by other existing programs. No school board may make this screening examination a mandatory prerequisite to enroll a student.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

In fiscal years 1978 and 1979, the screening programs shall include at least the following components to the extent the school board determines they are financially feasible: developmental assessments, hearing and vision screening, dental assessments, and the review of health history and immunization status. In fiscal year 1979, the screening programs shall include at least the following additional components to the extent the school board determines they are financially feasible: laboratory tests and nutritional and physical assessments. All screening components shall be consistent with the standards of the state board of health for early and periodic screening programs. No child shall be required to submit to any component of this screening program to be eligible for any other component.

- Subd. 2. If any child's screening indicates a condition which requires diagnosis or treatment, his parents shall be notified of the condition and the school board shall ensure that an appropriate follow-up and referral process is available, in accordance with procedures established pursuant to section 3, subdivision 1.
- Subd. 3. The school board shall actively encourage participation in the screening program.
- Subd. 4. Every school board shall contract with or purchase service from an approved early and periodic screening program in the area wherever possible.
- Subd. 5. Every school board shall integrate and utilize volunteer screening programs in implementing sections 2 to 4.
- Subd. 6. A school board may contract with health care providers to operate the screening programs and shall consult with local societies of health care providers.
- Sec. 3. [123.703] RESPONSIBILITIES OF STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND STATE BOARD OF HEALTH. Subdivision 1. School boards shall administer the screening programs pursuant to rules adopted by the state board of education. In order to implement the programs for the 1977-1978 school year, the state board shall, no later than August 15, 1977, adopt emergency rules in accordance with section 15.0412, subdivision 5. Prior to the adoption of the rules and emergency rules, the state board shall solicit information or opinions pursuant to section 15.0412, subdivision 6. The notice of proposed rule-making shall be published in the state register no later than August 1, 1977, and copies of the proposed rules and emergency rules shall be sent to the state board of health and each school board in the state on or before the date of publication. The state board of education shall consider the standards employed by the state board of health for early and periodic screening programs in drafting the proposed rules.
- Subd. 2. The state board of education, in cooperation with the state board of health and health service providers, shall provide technical assistance, including training, and general information and consultation services to school boards.
- Subd. 3. The state board of education, in cooperation with the state board of health, shall report to the legislature by February 1, 1979, on the results of the screening programs in accomplishing the purposes specified in section 1.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Sec. 4. [123.704] DATA USE. Data on individuals collected in screening programs established pursuant to section 2 is private, as defined by section 15.162, subdivision 5a. Individual and summary data shall be reported to the school district by the health provider who performs the screening services, for the purposes of developing appropriate educational programs to meet the individual needs of children and designing appropriate health education programs for the district; provided, no data on an individual shall be disclosed to the district without the consent of that individual's parent or guardian.
- Sec. 5. [123.705] STATE AID. The department of education shall pay each school district for the cost of screening services provided pursuant to this act. The payment shall not exceed \$13 per child screened in fiscal year 1978 and \$23 per child screened in fiscal year 1979. Any district may request and receive an advance payment equal to 50 percent of its estimated payment for screening eligible children.
- Sec. 6. APPROPRIATION. Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the agencies and for the purposes indicated, to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30 in the years indicated. Any unencumbered balance remaining in fiscal year 1978 shall not cancel but is available for fiscal year 1979.

1978 1979

Subd. 2. Department of Education

(a) For consultation with school districts and evaluation of screening programs established pursuant to section 3, subdivision 1

\$50,000 \$50,000

The department of education may employ 2.5 additional persons for the purpose of implementing this act.

(b) For payments to school districts pursuant to section 5

390,000 1,035,000

Subd. 3. Department of Health

67,000 77,000

For training staff to provide screening services, providing technical assistance to screening programs, and monitoring and evaluation of screening programs, all pursuant to this act. The department of health may employ additional persons for the purpose of implementing this act.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 438-S.F.No.830

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Duluth; authorizing the imposition of an additional tax on certain sales of food and drink; amending Laws 1973, Chapter 461, Section 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1973, Chapter 461, Section 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout